
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NO. 2015.117 

This amendment to the above-entitled contract ("Contract Amendment") is dated, for 
reference purposes only, March 16, 2017. 

RECITALS: 

1. The Bay Area Air Quality Management District ("DISTRICT") and Malinda Lai 
("CONTRACTOR") (hereinafter referred to as the "PARTIES") entered into the above­ 
entitled contract for website content management system and infrastructure support 
(the "Contract"), which Contract was executed on behalf of CONTRACTOR on June 10, 
2015, and on behalf of DISTRICT on July 27, 2015. 

2. The PARTIES entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Contract, dated June 16, 2016, for 
reference purposes only, to amend the term and total cost of the Contract. 

3. The PARTIES seek to extend the term and add funds to the Contract because DISTRICT 
seeks to have CONTRACTOR continue providing the services prescribed in the Contract 
and CONTRACTOR desires to continue providing those services at the new total cost. 

4. The DISTRICT needs to change its address information in the Contract because the 
DISTRICT relocated its headquarters after the PARTIES executed the Contract. 

5. In accordance with Section 26 of the Contract, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR desire to 
amend the above-entitled Contract as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT: 

1. By this Contract Amendment, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR amend Section 4, "Term." 
The term of the Contract shall be extended so that the termination date of the Contract 
is now June 30, 2018. 

2. By this Contract Amendment, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR amend Paragraph D of 
Section 8, "Payment," of the Contract to replace "$91,995" with "$113,108." 

3. By this Contract Amendment, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR amend Paragraph F of 
Section 9, "Dispute Resolution," of the Contract to replace "$91,995" with "$113,108." 

4. By this Contract Amendment, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR replace Attachment B, Cost 
Schedule, with the attached "Attachment B-2, Cost Schedule" and agree that all 

Page 1 of 3 



references in the Contract to Attachment B shall be deemed refer to Attachment B-2, 
Cost Schedule. 

5. By this Contract Amendment, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR amend Section 1, Section 8, 
Section 9, and Section 10 of the Contract to replace the DISTRICT address information 
with "375 Beale Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94105." 

6. DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR agree that all other terms and conditions of the Contract 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have caused this Contract Amendment to be duly executed 
on their behalf by their authorized representatives. 

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

MALINDA LAI 

By: By: 
Malinda Lai 

Date: 

Approved as to form: 
District Counsel 

By: ~c~ Bnan C. Bunfer 
District Counsel 

Page 2 of 3 

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 2015.117 



ATTACHMENT B-2 

COST SCHEDULE 

Contractor: Malinda Lai 
Rate: $60 per hour 

Term: Contract Cost: 
July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016 $65,000 
July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017 $26,995 
July 1, 2017 -June 30, 2018 $21,113 

Total cost: $113,108 

Total cost of Contract not to exceed $113,108. 

Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 2015.117 


